NOW-e TerraPulse
Air-to-water heat pump
Installation and Instruction Manual
For Models:
NOWE-11TPRE06A01
NOWE-11TPRE10A01
NOWE-11TPRE10B01
NOWE-11TPRE17A01

reduction
Check and adjust the current measurement
Compressor Type Code
Fault
F060 Incorrect selection of compressor
model code
Contact the supplier to obtain the correct
model code
Driver (Fan) Power
Lacking Phase Fault
F101 The fan lost phase Check whether fan cables are connected
properly and reliably
 43
Operation and Use
Protect/fault Fault
display
Reason Elimination methods
Driver (Fan) Start Fault F102 The fan fails to start Check whether the fan is blocked
Driver (Fan) External
Overcurrent Fault
F105 The fan IPM hardware running
current is too large
Check whether the fan is blocked
Driver (Fan)IPM Overheat Fault F106 The fan IPM drive plate has poor
heat dissipation
Check heat dissipation conditions
Driver (Fan) overspeed Fault F109 The fan speed is too high Check whether the fan drive board is
abnormal
Driver (Fan) Current Sampling
Fault
F112 Fan sampling electricity is fault Check whether the fan drive plate is
abnormal
Driver (Fan) Internal
Overcurrent Fault
F113 The fan software running current
is too large
Check whether the fan is blocked
Driver (Fan)Temp. Sensor Fault F120 The temp. sensor is broken or
short circuit
Check or change the temp. sensor
Comp. Driver and PCB
Communication Fault
F151 DSP and Mainboard
communication failure
Check the communication connection
Comp. Overcurrent Fault E051 The compressor is overload Check whether the system of the
compressor running normally
4.2 Parameter list
Meaning Default Remarks
Cooling target temperature set point 12℃ Adjustable
Heating the target temperature set point 45℃ Adjustable
Hot water target temperature set point 55℃ Adjustable
5. Interface diagram
5.1 Wire control interface diagram and definition
Sign Meaning
V 12V (power +)
A 485A
B 485B
G GND (power-)
 44
Operation and Use
5.2 Controller interface diagram and definition
 GND
 ZERO
 FUSE
 45
Operation and Use
Main board of the input and output interface instructions
Number Sign Meaning
01 AI/DI01 Inlet Water Temp.
02 AI/DI02 Outlet Water Temp.
03 AI/DI03 Coil Temp.
04 AI/DI04 Ambient Temp. (AT)